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COURT  OF ADDL CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE  AT BONGAIGAON

G.R CASE NO 420/11

STATE  

VS

MD RAFIKUL ISLAM

MD NUR MAHAMMAD

                         ACCUSED  U/S 25(1-A) ARMS ACT

PRESENT : SRI DEBASHISH SAIKIA,AJS

SAMEER KUMAR NATH………….ADVOCATE FOR THE  STATE

JEHIRUL ISLAM…………ADVOCATE FOR THE ACCUSED.

DATE OF HEARING………........24.3.15,22.5.15,9.7.15.

DATE OF ARGUMENT……....... .27.7.15.

DATE OF JUDGMENT……….. .. .31.7.15.

                                                JUDGMENT

   Informant  Havilder  Yesikiappan of  19th Madras  regiment  lodged an 
ezaher before O.C Bongaigaon P.S stating inter alia that on 28th June 2011 
a joint petrol was launched in viallage Happachara Bongaigaon by the 
Army camp stationed at Tulingia along with police personnel’s at about 
2300 hrs and in course of a search they apprehended Md Rafikul Islam 
and Noor Mahammad Ali and recovered one country made pistol, two live 
rounds  and  Indian  currency  worth  one  lakhs.  It  was  alleged  that  the 
accused persons were  NDFB linkman and has been involved in extortion 
activities.  



 O.C  Bongaigaon P.S  on receipt  of  the  ezaher  registered a  case vide 
Bongaigaon P.S case no 318/11 u/s 25(1)(a)of the Arms Act and started 
investigation of the case. On completion of investigation charge sheet 
was filed against the accused persons u/s 25(1)(a)of the Arms Act.

Cognisance of the case was taken and process was issued against the 
accused. On appearance of the accused copy of the case was furnished 
and vide order dt 22.10.14  a formal charge  u/s 25(1-B) of the Arms Act 
was framed, which on being read over and explained the accused pleaded 
not guilty and claimed to be tried. Prosecution in order to prove its case 
examined the informant as well as three witnesses including the I/O.   

The defence plea was that of total denial. Statement of the accused u/s 
313 CrPC was recorded in which the accused reiterated their  defence 
plea.   Accused  however  declined  to  adduce  evidence.  I  have  heard 
arguments forwarded by the learned counsel of both sides.

The only point for determination is : Whether the accused were found 
in  possession  of  one  country  made  pistol  and  two  live  rounds  of 
ammunition in contravention of section 3 of the arms act and thereby 
committed offence punishable u/s 25(1-B) of the arms act? 

  DISCUSSION,DECISIONS AND REASONS THEREFOR:

Pw1 is informant Subedar S.K Yeskappam. In his evidence pw1 deposed 
that on 28.6.11 he was posted at Tulungia camp of the Army’s Madras 
regiment and was working as a havildar. Pw1 deposed that at the relevant 
time counter insurgency operation was going against NDFB militants. Pw1 
deposed that on the night of occurrence he participated in a raid along 
with police personnel’s at Hapachara village. Pw1 further deposed that in 
course of the raid at that village they recovered one pistol and two rounds 
of  9  mm  ammunitions  from  one  house  and  one  Rafikul  Islam  was 
apprehended from the said house. Pw1 also deposed that from another 
house currency worth one lakhs was recovered and the other accused 
(pointing towards Nur Mahammad) was apprehended. Seizure memo was 
accordingly  prepared  and  the  apprehended  persons  along  with  the 
recoveries were handed over to the local police station along with the 
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ezaher  lodged by him.  Pw1 identified the  ezaher  as  Ext1 the seizure 
memo prepared by him as Ext2 and the recovered pistol as M.Ext1 and 
the 9mm live ammunitions as M.Ext2. When put to cross Pw1 deposed 
that  the  village  in  which  they  conducted  raid  didn’t  have  electricity 
connection. Pw1 also stated that he has not obtained the signatures of 
police personnel’s who accompanied them on the raid. PW1 also stated 
that in course of the raid no executive magistrate was present. 

PW2 NK B.Kamarrajan who was a member of the raiding party. PW2 in his 
evidence deposed that on 28.6.11 he accompanied the raiding party and 
that  in  course  of  the  raid  a  pistol  and  9  mm  live  ammunition  was 
recovered  from  accused  Rafikul  Islam  and  one  rupees  one  lakh  was 
recovered from the possession of the other accused. Pw2 deposed that 
the apprehended persons along with recovery were handed over to the 
local  police.  PW2 also deposed that he was present outside the room 
when the recovery was effected.  When put  to cross,  PW2 stated that 
while search was conducted he was present outside the house. PW2 also 
stated that he could not say as to which member of the raiding party 
recovered the pistol. 

Pw3 Dharma Kanta Rai is the retired army constable. PW 3 deposed that 
on 29.6.11 he was posted as a constable at Bongaigaon P.S. On that day 
army personnel’s posted at Tulungia post came to the police station and 
handed over two accused along with a country made pistol, 2 rounds of 
live ammunitions, and cash amounting to rupees one lakhs. Pw3 deposed 
that S.I  Deepak Baishya seized the same and as a witness he put his 
signature on the seizure list Ext3.

PW4  is  the  I/O  S.I  Deepak  Baishya  who  investigated  the  case.  PW4 
deposed about the seizure of the pistol, 2 rounds ammunition and cash 
amounting to one lakhs. Pw4 also deposed that the two accused who 
were handed over to him were arrested and the seized articles were sent 
to armourer and as in the meantime he was transferred he handed over 
the C.D to S.I Devojit Sarmah who conducted the remaining investigation 
and submitted charge sheet against the accused persons. 



This  in  nutshell  is  the  evidence  available  on  record.  Perusal  of  the 
evidence discloses that the seizure of the arms and ammunition could not 
be proved by the witnesses beyond doubt. In the first place the informant 
Pw1  who  prepared  the  seizure  memo  has  in  his  evidence  did  not 
mentioned as to how the recovery was effected. There is nothing specific 
in  his  evidence  as  to  the  exact  place  from where  the  recovery  was 
effected. The Pw1 though stated that the recovery was made from inside 
the house, he has not specifically stated as to the exact place from where 
the pistol along with the ammunition were recovered. Again  Pw1 though 
stated that accused Rafikul Islam was apprehended from the said house, 
Pw1 has not  clarified as to whether the recovery was made from the 
physical possession of Rafikul Islam or the same was recovered from his 
conscious  possession.  The Pw2 who is  the other  seizure  witness  who 
deposed  before  the  court  supporting  the  evidence  of  Pw1  has 
categorically stated that he was not present inside the room when the 
recovery was effected and that he also does not remember the name of 
the  army  personnel  who  actually  effected  the  recovery.  Pw1  though 
asserted that local police was present at the time of recovery surprisingly 
the said police personnel’s were neither made witness to the seizure nor 
their identity could be established by the prosecution in course of the 
trial. That apart no independent witnesses were examined to prove the 
recovery and seizure of the arms and ammunition. So far as accused Noor 
Mahammad is concerned he was merely apprehended along with cash 
amounting to rupees one lakhs from a separate house. There is nothing in 
the evidence to establish his nexus with the recovery of the arms and 
ammunition.    Hence  in  the  above  circumstances  I  hold  that  the 
prosecution has miserably failed to bring home the charge against the 
accused beyond all reasonable doubt and as such they are held not guilty 
of the offence they are charged with.                               

                                                ORDER 

Accused  Md Rafikul Islam and Md Noor Mahammad Ali are acquitted of 
the charge u/s 25(1-B)of the Arms act and is set at liberty forthwith.  
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Seized arms and ammunition be confiscated to the state. Seized money 
amounting  to  rupees  one  lakh  be  returned  to  accused  md  Noor 
Mahammad. 

Bail-Bond of accused shall remain in force for a period of six months from 
today. 

Given under my hand and seal of this court on the 31st  day of July 2015 
at Bongaigaon.      

ANNEXURE

Prosecution witness:  Subedar S.Y Yesikappam…………………………as PW1.

NK B Kamarazan……………………………………as PW2.

Constable Dharma Kanta Rai…………………..as PW3.

S.I Deepak Baishya…………………………………as PW4.

Prosecution exhibit  : Ezaher ……………………………………………..as Ext1.

Seizure memo…………………………………..as Ext2.

Seizure list…………………………………………as Ext3.

Charge sheet……………………………………..as Ext4.

Defence witness      : Nil.

Defence exhibit        : Nil

Court witness : Nil.

Court exhibit : Nil
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